P80630-SDN Stepper Drive
Installation Manual
Document Edition: A, January 2023
Part Number: 903-806300-00
For safe and proper use, follow these
instructions. Keep for future use.
Installation Manual |
Trademarks and Copyrights

3.7.2 Electrical Noise Reduction 9
3.7.3 Shock Hazard Reduction 9
4 Model Nomenclature 10
5 Technical Data Overview 11
6 Mechanical Data 12
6.1 Mounting The P8000 12
6.2 Connections 13
6.2.1 CN1: Power Supply & Motor Connections 13
6.2.1.1 Motor Phase Connection Configurations Diagram 13
6.2.2 CN3: Digital Inputs/Outputs 14
6.2.3 CN6: Service SCI Interface 14
6.3 Switches Settings 15
6.3.1 Dip-Switches Setting – Motor Phase Current 15
6.3.2 Dip-Switches Setting – Idle Current Reduction 16
6.3.3 Dip-Switches Setting – Motor Step Resolution 17
7 Working Status (LED) 18
8 Digital Input Connections 19
9 Digital Output Connections 21
10 Mating Connectors 22
11 Connection Specification Chart 23
12 Inrush Current and Fusing 24
13 Maintaining and Troubleshooting 25
14 Verify Installation 27
15 Regulatory Information 28
15.1 Conformance with RoHS 28
15.2 Conformance with EU 28
Installation Manual |
Kollmorgen | kdn.kollmorgen.com | January 2023 3
Installation Manual | 1   Introduction
1 Introduction
This manual describes the P80630-SDN Stepper Drive series of stepper drives. The drives are
operated in systems together with other Kollmorgen devices. Please observe the entire system
documentation, consisting of:
l Instructions manual for the stepper amplifier
l Technical description of the P8000 series of drives
More background information can be found in the Support section of the Kollmorgen website at
4 Kollmorgen | kdn.kollmorgen.com | January 2023
2 Additional System Components and System Diagram
In addition to the drive, the components that comprise a motor control system include:
l Indexer or pulse generator
l Single power supply (24-75 VDC)
l Stepper Motor
Installation guidelines for these components are described in You Should Read This.
2.1 System Diagram
The following diagram shows an installation of the drive in a typical system.
Your installation may vary from this configuration. Always use shielded, twisted pairs for STEP
and DIR inputs. Route away from motor leads.
Installation Manual | 2   Additional System Components and System Diagram
Kollmorgen | kdn.kollmorgen.com | January 2023 5
Installation Manual | 3   You Should Read This
3 You Should Read This
3.1 Safety Symbols
Symbol Indication
Alerts users to potential physical danger or harm. Failure to follow warning notices
could result in personal injury or death.
Directs attention to general precautions, which if not followed, could result in
personal injury and/or equipment damage
This symbol indicates important notes.
Warning of a danger (general). The type of danger is specified by the text next to the
symbol.
3.2 Safety
This section describes the safety requirements for the P8000 stepper drive.
3.3 Your responsibility
Only qualified personnel are permitted to transport, assemble, commission, and maintain this
equipment. Properly qualified personnel are persons who are familiar with the transport,

Installation Manual | 3   You Should Read This
Kollmorgen | kdn.kollmorgen.com | January 2023 9
Installation Manual | 4   Model Nomenclature
4 Model Nomenclature
10 Kollmorgen | kdn.kollmorgen.com | January 2023
5 Technical Data Overview
l Power Supply: 24-75 VDC
l Phase Current: up to 5.5 ARMS (7.8 Apeak)
l Chopper Frequency: ultrasonic 40KHz
l Protections Against: over current, over/under voltage, overheating, short circuit between
motor phase-to-phase and phase-to-ground
l Emulated Step Angle: Full Step, 1/2, 1/4, 1/8, 1/16, 1/32, 1/64, 1/128, 1/5, 1/10, 1/20, 1/25, 1/30,
1/36, 1/50, 1/100 configurable by means of dip-switches
l Pulse Input (Step/Direction or CW/CCW) control mode
l Digital Inputs : 3 (Step, Direction, and Enable)
l Digital Outputs: 1 (Fault Output)
l Dimensions: 108 x 75.5 x 26 mm (without connectors)
l Weight: 200g
l Protection Degree: IP20
l Pollution Degree: 2
l Working Temperature 5°C to 40°C
l Storage Temperature -25°C to 55°C
l Humidity: 5% to 85%, non-condensing
Installation Manual | 5   Technical Data Overview
Kollmorgen | kdn.kollmorgen.com | January 2023 11
Installation Manual | 6   Mechanical Data
6 Mechanical Data
CN1: Power Supply & Motor Connections
CN3: Digital Inputs/Outputs
CN6: Service SCI Interface
6.1 Mounting The P8000
Mount the P80630 drive to either a cold plate using four M4 screws located on the bottom plate of
the drive or a panel wall using two M5 screws located on the back plate of the drive.
Your installation should meet the following guidelines:
l Securely fastened to a flat, solid, non-painted surface that will support the 200g mass (7.05 oz)
to help conduct heat away from the chassis.
l Free of excessive vibration or shock
l Minimum unobstructed space of 1.5 in. (38.1 mm) of space around all sides.
l Maximum case temperature of 70 °C. If the case exceeds this temperature, it may shut down
due to overheating and potentially reduce the lifespan of the drive. Fan cooling or a lower
working temperature may be required to allow the drive to run properly.
Never put the drive where it can get wet or where metal or other electrically conductive particles
can get on the circuitry.
12 Kollmorgen | kdn.kollmorgen.com | January 2023
6.2 Connections
6.2.1 CN1: Power Supply & Motor Connections
CN1.1 V+ PWR_IN Positive DC power supply input
CN1.2 V- (GND) PWR_IN Negative DC power supply input
CN1.3 A+ (A) PWR_OUT Motor Output phase A+ (A)
CN1.4 A- (A/) PWR_OUT Motor Output phase A- (A/)
CN1.5 B+ (B) PWR_OUT Motor Output phase B+ (B)
CN1.6 B- (B/) PWR_OUT Motor Output phase B- (B/)
6 position, pitch 5.08mm, PCB header connector
The following diagrams show the required connections between the P80630 Motor Connector and
Kollmorgen stepper motors with flying leads. Connections are shown for 4 lead motors, 8 lead
motors with paralleled windings, and 8 lead motors with series windings.
6.2.1.1 Motor Phase Connection Configurations Diagram
If applicable, ensure motor ground wire is connected to the PE screw located on the drive.
Installation Manual | 6   Mechanical Data